

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/13/2019 3:14 PM  
Case No. 53080-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DANIEL BRAY, individually, and JOEY TRACY, individually,

Respondents,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY,

Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO BRIEF  
OF  
AMICUS CURIAE NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT**

---

Blake Marks-Dias, WSBA No. 28169  
John T. Bender, WSBA No. 49658  
Victoria E. Ainsworth, WSBA No. 49677  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900  
Seattle, WA 98154-1051  
Telephone: 206-625-8600  
Facsimile: 206-625-0900  
Email: bmarksdias@corrchronin.com  
jbender@corrchronin.com  
tainsworth@corrchronin.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Pierce County*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 2

A. Washington courts have repeatedly rejected sweeping and amorphous claims of public policy in wrongful discharge claims. .... 2

B. The County did not violate the Domestic Violence Prevention Act. .... 5

III. CONCLUSION ..... 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bott v. Rockwell Intern.</i> 80 Wn. App. 326, 908 P.2d 909 (1996).....	3
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	2
<i>Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries</i> 116 Wn.2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991).....	3
<i>Martin v. Gonzaga Univ.</i> 191 Wn.2d 712.....	2, 3, 4
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay &amp; Grain Co.</i> 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	2

### Statutes

RCW 26.50 .....	1
-----------------	---

### Other Authorities

Domestic Violence Prevention Act.....	1, 5, 7
<i>Kinney, et al. v. Pierce County</i> Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 18-2-07321-4 .....	6

### Rules

GR 14.1 .....	6
